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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On July 6, 2001, Rev. Carlice Harris/Christ Temple Church (“Rev. Harris” or “Complainant”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “Respondent”) alleging the following:  that the bills for the church are too high since they only have heat in one and a half rooms, they do not have a hot water tank and they do not cook any meals in the church.  The Complainant requested a study of the church’s heating needs and usage to determine why the bills are so high.



The Respondent, through its counsel, filed an answer on July 30, 2001.  In the answer, the Respondent admitted that the meter was not read for eleven months.  An automatic meter reading device was installed on January 18, 2001.  The Respondent alleged that actual readings have been taken since the installation.  The Respondent alleged that the actual meter reading showed that the bills had been underestimated for eleven months.  The Respondent stated that the Complainant’s balance was $7,912.42 on August 6, 2001.



The initial hearing in this matter was held on February 5, 2002, in the Philadelphia State Office Building before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  Rev. Carlice Harris testified on behalf of the Complainant.  Rev. Harris testified and sponsored three exhibits: C. Exhibit 1-a two (2) page chronology of events from September 1997 to the present; C. Exhibit 2-a four (4) page document; C. Exhibit 3-bills from February 5, 2002 to January 29, 1997.  (Mr. Willie Davis, a member of the church, was also present).  Laureto Farinas, Esquire, represented the Respondent.  The Respondent presented one witness, Linda Pereira, a Customer Review officer for the Respondent, who sponsored four exhibits: PGW Exhibit 1 - the account statement from January 1, 1996 to February 4, 2002; PGW Exhibit 2 – a copy of the relevant computer screens; PGW Exhibit 3 - payments and balances from January 8, 1999 through February 3, 2002; and PGW Exhibit 4 - gas usage analysis. 



The record was held open for the Respondent to conduct an investigation to determine why the automatic meter reading devices did not work and whether there was foreign load. 



A field investigation was conducted on February 11, 2002.



On March 11, 2002, the presiding officer received correspondence and a field visit report from the Respondent. 



On March 11, 2002, the presiding officer received correspondence from Rev. Harris with receipts for the two three hundred dollar payments ($300).  She indicated that the current bill was not paid in March because no bill was generated.



By Order dated March 18, 2002, the presiding officer stated that a further hearing was necessary and instructed the Complainant to continue paying according to the payment arrangement. 



A further hearing was held in the Philadelphia State Office Building on June 12, 2002.  Rev. Harris testified on behalf of the Complainant and sponsored one exhibit: C. Exhibit 4 - bills for service to March, April and May 2002 and receipts for payments in February, March, April and June 2002.  Linda Pereira testified on behalf of the Respondent and sponsored one exhibit: PGW Exhibit 5 - Statement of Account from February 2002 to June 2002, Meter Trace Report and Meter Query Report.  



The record in this case consists of 93 pages of transcripted testimony and nine exhibits.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Rev. Carlice Harris/ Christ Temple Church, 205 Buchanan Avenue, Edgewater Park, New Jersey 08010. 



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is the Philadelphia Gas Works.



3.
Rev. Harris has been the pastor of Christ Temple Church, located at 1617 West Girard Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19130, for over four years.  Prior to that time, she was a member of the church (Tr. 6, 7).



4.
The Christ Temple Baptist Church has a commercial gas account with the Respondent.  Between December 1996 and July 1997, the account was listed as commercial no heating.  Beginning in August 1997 it was listed as commercial heating (Tr. 7, 29; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 2).



5.
Rev. Harris started calling the Respondent about the high bills and estimated bills in 1996 (Tr. 7). 



6.
In September 1997, the fire department shut off the gas at the church due to a fire in the building (Tr. 7, 8, 33, 75; C. Ex.1, C. Ex. 2, p. 2; PGW Ex. 1, p. 3).



7.
A new meter and an automatic meter reading device were installed on December 6, 1997.  The old meter, #1537882, was removed and the new meter, #1443342, and AMR #00008625826 were installed (Tr. 12, 33; PGW Ex. 1, pp. 3, 4).



8.
On December 6, 1997, the reading from the old meter was 8070 and the new meter was installed with the meter reading of 5660 (C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, pp. 3, 4).



9.
The Respondent’s automatic meter reading devices are placed over the gas meter and they transmit the reading to the van when the Respondent’s representatives drive by the property to pick up the reading (Tr. 45, 80).



10.
The Complainant received estimated bills between December 6, 1997, the date of the AMR and new meter installation, and the bill based on the March 16, 1998 actual reading (Tr. 12, 17, 33; C. Ex. 3). 



11.
When the meter was read on March 16, 1998 there was zero consumption (Tr. 33, 34, 75; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex.1). 



12.
The consumption was zero because the gas was not turned back on until March 1998 (Tr. 12, 33, 34; C. Ex. 1).



13.
In March 1998, the Complainant’s heater was repaired (Tr. 12; C. Ex. 1).



14.
On or about March 16, 1998, the Complainant’s gas service was restored (Tr. 12, 54; C. Ex. 1).



15.
The Complainant received an estimated bill for usage from March 16, 1998 to April 9, 1998 (Tr. 12, 17, 34; PGW Ex. 1, p. 2).



16.
The bill for the period from April 9, 1998 to July 8, 1998 was based on an actual meter reading of 6046 on July 8, 1998.  The Complainant used 57 ccfs during this period (Tr. 12, 34; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, p.2).



17.
The Complainant received estimated bills for usage between July 8, 1998 and March 2000 (Tr. 12, 34; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1).



18.
The Respondent concluded that the AMR installed in December 1997 was not operable when there was an actual reading on March 20, 2000 of 3382 (Tr. 34-36; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, 2). 



19.
The April 2000 bill in the amount of $4,846.23 reflects the March 20, 2000 actual reading and an estimate for the remainder of the cycle since the March 20, 2000 reading was in the middle of the billing cycle.  It was estimated that the meter reading was 3424 ccfs on April 7, 2000 (Tr. 34-36; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1).



20.
The bill generated for service from March 9, 2000 to April 7, 2000 indicated that the Complainant used 5499 ccfs (C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1).



21.
On January 16, 2001, PGW’s representative entered the building without the Complainant’s knowledge.  PGW’s representative left a note stating that the property was entered due to an emergency (Tr. 11, 13, 14; C. Ex. 2, p. 1). 



22.
On January 16, 2001, Rev. Harris discovered that the heater in the church was not working (Tr. 14).



23.
In January 2001, the Respondent determined that the Complainant’s AMR was not recording after the meter was read manually (Tr. 36; PGW Ex. 1).



24.
On January 18, 2001, the Respondent removed the AMR device and installed AMR device #00013986444 in the church and set the AMR to zero (Tr. 15, 37, 38, 40; PGW Ex. 2, p. 2). 



25.
The meter reading on January 18, 2001 was 6386.  Based on the March 20, 2000 reading of 3382 and the January 18, 2001 reading of 6386, the Complainant used 3004 ccfs during this time (Tr. 37, 38, 40; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 2).



26.
The church’s heater vent was replaced on February 3, 2001 (Tr. 15; C. Ex. 2, p. 3).



27.
The church’s heater was repaired on February 7, 2001 (Tr. 15; C. Ex. 2, p.4).



28.
The bill for service from January 8, 2001 to February 6, 2001 indicated the following:  that AMR device #00013986444 was installed on January 18, 2001; that 750 ccfs were used between the January 8, 2001 estimate and January 18, 2001 and it was estimated that 458 ccfs were used between January 18, 2001 and February 6, 2001 (Tr. 15; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, 2).



29.
In September 2001, PGW instituted a program to institute an investigation if an AMR is not recording after four months (Tr. 38).



30.
On October 19, 2001, the AMR was removed and AMR #11773927 was installed.  The inside meter reading was 1880 (Tr. 15, 37, 38, 40; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 2, p. 3, Ex. 5).



31.
Since the AMR was set to zero when it was installed on the January 18, 2001, the October 20, 2001 reading of 1880 indicated that the Complainant used 1880 ccfs during this time (Tr. 37, 38, 40; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, 2).



32.
The customer reading provided on February 3, 2002 was 1371 (Tr. 23, 38, 39, 41, 44; PGW Ex. 2, p. 4, Ex. 3).



33.
During the February 5, 2002 hearing, the parties agreed that the Complainant would pay $295 in February 2002 and pay $295 a month plus current bill beginning in March 2002 (Tr. 51-53, 57, 58, 65, 66; C. Ex. 4)



34.
On February 11, 2002, two PGW high bill investigators met Mr. Willie Davis, a church member, at the church to conduct an investigation (Tr. 18, 68; PGW Ex. 5).



35.
The building at 1617 Girard Avenue is boarded up.  The church is located on the second floor of the two-story building in back of the building that is boarded up.  The heater in the ceiling heats two rooms in the building where the church is located.  In February 2002, the church contained a residential range, an inoperable gas hot water heater and an inoperable steam table (Tr. 7, 68, 88; PGW Ex. 5)



36.
According to the Respondent’s records, the Complainant’s balance on February 5, 2002 was $10,594.42 (Tr. 50, 51; PGW Ex. 1).



37.
The Complainant has made the following payments since the February 2002 hearing: $300 on February 7, 2002; $300 on March 6, 2002; $727.25 on April 8, 2002 and $350 on June 10, 2002 (Tr. 81; C. Ex. 4; PGW Ex. 5).



38.
Since the AMR was set to zero when it was installed on October 20, 2001, the meter reading of 1752 on March 7, 2002 indicated that the Complainant used 1752 ccfs during this time (Tr. 37, 38, 40; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, 2).



39.
The meter reading of 1752 on March 7, 2002 indicated that between February 3, 2002 and March 7, 2002, the Complainant used 381 ccfs.  The current billing charge was $427.25 (Tr. 71, 72; C. Ex. 4).



40.
The meter reading of 2223 on April 8, 2002 indicated that between March 7, 2002 and April 8, 2002 the Complainant used 471 ccfs.  The current billing charge was $479.91 (Tr. 71; C. Ex. 4).



41.
The meter reading of 2261 on May 7, 2002 indicated that between April 8, 2002 and May 7, 2002 the Complainant used 28 ccfs.  The current billing charge was $47.86 (Tr. 71, 72; C. Ex. 4).



42.
The meter was not read in June 2002 and an estimated bill was generated (Tr. 71, 72; PGW Ex. 5). 

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.§332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal’ value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



Complainant Rev. Harris is the pastor of Christ Community Church.  She objected to the church’s high gas bills because there is only heat in one and one-half rooms in the building, there is no hot water tank and they do not cook in the church (Tr. 7).  Rev. Harris stated that there are two buildings.  The building in the front on Girard Avenue is completely closed and boarded up (Tr. 9, 26).  The church uses the extra two story building in the back.  The heat is on the second floor of the back building (Tr. 9).  The heater, in the ceiling, was installed just for the second floor and the adjoining room (Tr. 9, 26).  The meter is only for the second building (Tr. 9).  The meter is in the basement (Tr. 9).  Rev. Harris testified that they have one service on Sunday morning in the building (Tr. 16, 17, 23).  During the heating season, the heat is turned up on Sunday morning or Saturday night (Tr. 17).  The heat is turned down to the lowest setting during the week (Tr. 25). Although there is a stove in the church, Rev. Harris stated that they do not cook in the church (Tr. 7). They have not had an operable hot water heater in the church since 1997 (Tr. 7). 



Rev. Harris testified that after the fire at the church in September 1997, the fire department turned the gas off (Tr. 7, 28).  They rented heaters and used the downstairs small room for church all winter because they were waiting for the people who installed the heater to honor the warranty (Tr. 8).  Although the gas was not turned back on until March 1998, they received estimated bills in October 1997 and November 1997 for 213 ccfs and 357 ccfs respectively (Tr. 8; C. Ex. 3). 



It is undisputed that the Respondent removed the Complainant’s meter (#1537882) and installed meter #1443342 on December 6, 1997 (Tr. 12, 17, 33, 34; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1).  Rev. Harris called the Respondent to restore the gas service.  The Respondent’s representative who came to the church decided that the meter should be changed (Tr. 12; C. Ex. 3).  In addition, an automatic meter reader was installed on December 6, 1997 (Tr. 12, 17; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, pp. 2-4).  Since the meter reading on July 10, 1997 was 8055 and the meter registered 8070 on December 6, 1997, the Complainant only used 15 ccfs during that time (C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, pp. 3, 4).  Consequently, the Respondent credited the Complainant’s account in the amount of $943.21, which consisted of finance charges of $84.73 and a bill adjustment of $858.58 (C. Ex. 3).  The new meter was installed with 5600 on the meter (C. Ex. 3).



In January, February and March 1998, the Respondent did not record a reading from the automatic meter reader.  The Complainant received estimated bills for 713 ccfs in January, 675 ccfs in February and 622 ccfs in March 1998 (Tr. 12; C. Ex. 3).



In March 1998 the Complainant’s heater was repaired (Tr.12, 28; C. Ex. 1).  The gas was turned back on in March 1998 (Tr. 12, 54; C. Ex. 1).  The parties agree that there was no consumption between December 6, 1997 and March 16, 1998 (Tr. 34; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1).



The Complainant received an estimated bill for usage from March 16, 1998 to April 9, 1998 (Tr. 12, 17, 34; PGW Ex. 1, p. 2). The bill for the period from April 9, 1998 to July 8, 1998 was based on an actual meter reading of 6046 on July 8, 1998.  The Complainant used 57 ccfs during this period (Tr. 12, 34; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, p.2).  The Complainant received estimated bills for usage between July 8, 1998 and March 2000 (Tr. 12, 34; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1).  The actual reading on March 20, 2000 was 3382 (Tr. 34-36; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, 2).  However, the April 2000 bill was an estimated bill because the reading was in the middle of the cycle.  The bill in the amount of $4,846.23 reflects the March 20, 2000 actual reading and an estimate for the remainder of the cycle.  It was estimated that the meter reading was 3424 ccfs on April 7, 2000.  The total consumption on the bill was 5499 ccfs (Tr. 34-36; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1).



On January 16, 2001, the Respondent left a note that a representative was in the building that day (Tr.13; C. Ex. 1, 2).  The alarm company called Rev. Harris to let her know someone was in the building (Tr. 13).  She does not know how they got in but they triggered the alarm.  When she arrived the alarm was off, the door was locked.  No one from PGW called her about the visit (Tr. 13, 14).  



On January 16, 2001, Rev. Harris discovered the heater in the church was not working (Tr. 14).  On January 18, 2001, a PGW representative checked the heater and told Rev. Harris that the heater needed to be repaired.  It was shutting down because the flue in the ceiling was shutting off (Tr. 14, 15).  The AMR device was changed to 00013886444 (Tr. 15; C. Ex. 1).



The repairs to the church’s heater were completed on February 7, 2001 (Tr. 15; C. Ex. 1, C. Ex. 2, p. 4).  



In August 2001, Rev. Harris called the Respondent because she was still getting estimated bills (Tr. 15, 17).  She was told that she was receiving bills based on actual meter readings.  Therefore, she sent the Respondent a copy of her bill (Tr. 15).



On October 20, 2001, the AMR was replaced again (Tr. 15).  The meter reading was 1880 (Tr. 15; PGW Ex. 1, 2). 



During the February 5, 2002, hearing, the Respondent’s attorney suggested that an investigator go to the Complainant property to investigate why three AMRs did not work (Tr. 18). He recommended that a trace meter be performed to see if the meter that serves the heater on the second floor only serves that heater (Tr. 26).  The Complainant requested that the Respondent also determine whether the pipe leading into the church is a gas line and whether it services another property (Tr. 21, 22).



Ms. Pereira, a customer review officer for the Respondent, testified that when Robert Dumas and Carlos Perez, the investigators from PGW, went to the church on February 11, 2002, they found one heater in the ceiling (150,000 BTUs), one residential range, an inoperable hot water heater and an inoperative steam table (Tr. 68, 69;PGW Ex. 5).  This is consistent with Rev. Harris’ testimony.  They found AMR #11773927.  Ms. Pereira said that the investigators reported that the line that was traced from next door was an oil filled line.  They did not find foreign load (Tr. 69, 70; PGW Ex. 5).  In addition, the investigators discovered that the AMR could not be read from Girard Avenue, the truck had to go through the 1600 block of West Flora Street to be able to read the AMR (Tr. 70, 71; PGW Ex. 5). 

Estimated bills



The Complainant is objecting to the estimated bills and the high bills between July 10, 1997 and May 2002, especially the following:  the estimated bills received while the gas was off from September 1997 to March 1998; the July 10, 1997 bill in the amount of $2,145.27 for a usage of 2,334 ccfs, and the bill for the period from March 9, 2000 to April 7, 2000 in the amount of $4,846.23 for an estimated usage of 5499 ccfs.  



Since there were so many estimated bills, it is difficult to evaluate the Complainant’s usage.  However, it is instructive to look at the periods where there were actual or customer reads within six months of each other. From the actual reading of 5600 on March 16, 1998 to the actual reading of 6046 on July 8, 1998, the Complainant used 446 ccfs or an average of 111.5 ccfs per month (446/4 months=111.5) during that time (Tr. 12, 34; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, p.2).  Based on the March 20, 2000 reading of 3382 and the January 18, 2001 reading of 6386, the Complainant used 3004 ccfs or an average of 300.4 ccfs per month (3004/10 months=300.4) during that time (Tr. 36, 37; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, 2).  Since the AMR was set to zero when it was installed on January 18, 2001, the October 20, 2001 reading of 1880 indicated that the Complainant used 1880 ccfs or an average of 209 per month (1880/9 months=209) during that time (Tr. 37, 38, 40; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, 2).  The reading of 1498 on February 11, 2002, indicated that the Complainant used 1498 ccfs or an average of 209 per month (1498/4 months=374.5) between October 20, 2001,the date the AMR was installed and set at zero, and February 2002 (Tr. 37, 38, 40; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1, 2).  In the year 2002 we have a customer read of 1371 on February 3, 2002; an actual read of 1498 on February 11, 2002; an actual read of 1752 on March 7, 2002; an actual read of 2223 on April 8, 2002; and an actual read of 2251 on May 7, 2002 (Tr. 71, 72; C. Ex. 4).  The average monthly consumption for that 3 month period was 293.33.  If we look at consumption from October 2001 to May 2002 there was a total of 2251 ccfs used or an average of 321.57 ccfs per month (2251/7 months).  The average monthly consumption is less than 500 ccfs per month.



From July 8, 1998 to March 20, 2000 the Complainant’s meter was not read.  The actual reading on July 8, 1998 was 6046 and the actual reading on March 20, 2000 was 3382.  Therefore, PGW stated that the meter went to 9999 and returned to 0000 between July 1998 and March 2000 (Tr. 73, 74, 76; PGW Ex. 5).  The Complainant contends that the church does not use that much gas since it only heats the church for Sunday services.  The hot water heater is not installed.  Although the gas range is installed, the church members do not cook.  If the meter did go back to zero, the consumption for the 20 months between July 1998 and March 2000 was 7,336 ccfs. The average monthly consumption would be 366.80.  The monthly averages for the other periods we examined ranged from a low of 111.5 to 321.57.  Since the average of 321.57 is based on more than four recent actual readings, it is reasonable to conclude that the Complainant could have used an average of 366.80 ccfs during the 20 month period.  Therefore, the estimated bills were reconciled when actual meter readings were taken.

From
Reading
To
Reading
Reading Type
Ccfs
Monthly Average

03/16/98
5600
07/08/98
6046
Actual
  446
111.5

070/8/98
6046
03/20/00
3382
Actual
7336
366.80

03/20/00
3382
01/18/01
6386
Actual
3004
300.4

01/18/01
6386
10/20/01
1880
Actual
1880
209

10/20/01
0
02/03/02
1371
Customer
1371


02/03/02
1371
02/11/02
1498
Actual
  127


02/11/02
1498
03/07/02
1752
Actual
  381


03/17/02
1752
04/08/02
2223
Actual
  471


04/18/02
2223
05/07/02
2251
Actual
    28


02/03/02
1371
05/07/02
2251
Actual
  880
293.33

10/20/01
0
05/07/02
2251
Actual
2251
321.57

Payment arrangements



During the February 5, 2002 hearing, the parties agreed that the Complainant would pay $295 in February 2002 and pay $295 a month plus current bill beginning in March 2002 (Tr. 51-53, 57, 58, 65, 66; C. Ex. 4).  This agreement was based on the length of time the bill accrued.  Therefore, it is a reasonable agreement that is beneficial to both parties and is in the public interest. 



Rev. Harris stated that she paid $300 in March 2002 because she had not received a bill.  When she called Ms. Pereira, she was told to pay $300 because the bill had not been generated (Tr. 82; C. Ex. 4).  When she received the bill, Rev. Harris questioned the late payment charges of $140.23 (Tr. 83).  The Respondent agreed that the charges should be eliminated from the bill (Tr. 83). 

Reasonable service



Although the meter readings were not determined to be inaccurate, it was not reasonable for the Respondent to estimate the Complainant’s bills from 1997 to 2002 without discovering why the AMRs were not working. 
 Even though the Respondent installed AMRs in December 1997, January 2001, and October 2001,the truck never recorded a reading from the AMRs prior to the February 5, 2002 hearing (Tr. 74; C. Ex. 3; PGW Ex. 1).  In February 2002, the Respondent’s investigators discovered that the AMR could not be read by a truck driving on Girard avenue, the truck must be in the 1600 block of West Flora Street to read the meter (Tr. 69, 70; PGW Ex. 1).  When the meter reading truck followed these instructions, actual meter readings were obtained for March, April and May 2002 (Tr. 71; C. Ex. 4; PGW Ex. 5).



The parties agree that the first AMR was installed in December 1997.  However, unless the Respondent came to the church or there was a customer read, the bills between January 1998 and February 2002 were estimated.  In addition, the Complainant was charged late payment charges on the estimated bills.  



The Complainant has been questioning the estimated bills and the pipe near the church since 1997.  It is not reasonable for the Respondent to have sent the Complainant estimated bills from 1997 through 2002 after installing three automatic meter reading devices between during that time. Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501, by failing to render reasonable service to the Complainant.



It was not reasonable to let continue to send estimated bills while the Complainant continued to request actual readings and an investigation.  Since the Respondent included late payment charges on the estimated bills and there is no evidence that the Complainant was given an opportunity to pay based on the length of time the bill accrued or that late payment charges were removed if the bill was overestimated, the late payment charges from 1998 to the present should be removed.  Based on the information in the Respondent’s exhibits 3 and 5, the Respondent charged the Complainant $2,002.42 in late payment charges.  The Respondent is instructed to deduct this amount from the Complainant’s outstanding balance.



The Complainant failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the pipe near the building is a gas pipe, that there is foreign load or that the bills based on actual readings are inaccurate.  The Complainant did prove that the Respondent did not provide reasonable service when it did the following: issued estimated bills for usage when the gas service was turned off in late 1997 and early 1998; estimated the church’s bills between 1997 and 2002 unless the Complainant requested a reading; estimated the church’s bills even though it installed AMRs; and failed to offer payment arrangements for large make up bills. Consequently, the late payment charges on bills between March 1998 and June 2002 will be deducted.  The Respondent will remove the charges in the amount of $2, 002.42 from the Complainant’s account.



Accordingly, the complaint is sustained in part and dismissed in part.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.



2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
That the Respondent violated section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501, by failing to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities. 



4.
Where an arrearage exists on a jurisdictional public utility account, the Commission has the power to prescribe an equitable payment arrangement, along with prescribing any other legally appropriate remedy.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Rev. Carlice Harris/Christ Temple Church against the Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket C-20015872 is sustained with  respect to the issues of failure to provide reasonable service and late payment charges and dismissed with respect to the other issues.



2
That the Respondent shall reduce the Complainant’s bill by $2,002.42, the amount of the applicable late payment charges.



3.
That beginning with the next billing period subsequent to the Commission’s final Order in this proceeding, the Complainant shall pay to the Respondent the current bill plus two hundred ninety dollars ($295) each month and continue making such monthly payments until the arrearage is liquidated.



4.
That the Respondent shall not assess any late charges or finance charges on the current arrearage as long as the Complainant comply with the terms of this Order.



5.
That this record in this case is marked closed.

        September 30, 2002        

___________________________________

Date





CYNTHIA WILLIAMS FORDHAM







Administrative Law Judge
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